

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Luke S. Varley
Alex Blaszcuk
Peter Horn
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Clifford M. Sloan
Counsel of Record
Donald P. Salzman
Lauryn K. Fraas
Michael A. McIntosh
Brendan B. Gants
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. This Court Should Hold That A
Prohibition On The Use Of Current
Medical Standards In Determining
Whether A Capital Defendant Is
Intellectually Disabled Violates The
Eighth Amendment 12

II. This Court Should Consider Whether An
Excessive Period of Confinement Under A
Death Sentence Violates The Eighth
Amendment 26

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDICES 1a

Appendix A, Texas Court of Criminal Appeals
Opinion 1a

Appendix B, State Habeas Trial Court
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law on Claims 1-3..... 127a

Appendix C, State Habeas Trial Court
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law on Claims 4-48..... 204a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	17
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 546 U.S. 1136 (2006).....	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 171 So.3d 463 (Miss. 2015).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981).....	33
<i>Correll v. Florida</i> , Nos. 15-6551, 15A424, 2015 WL 6111441 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2015).....	27
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	30
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998).....	27

<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	32
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Glossip v. Florida</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	27, 30, 33
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	29
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	29
<i>Ex parte Hearn</i> , 310 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Bredeson</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	26
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	27, 29

<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	3
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	28, 31
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999).....	2, 3
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 1115 (1997).....	3
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 700 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	2
<i>Moore v. State</i> , No. 74,059, 2004 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 11 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2004).....	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	26, 32
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 358 Or. 325 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simpson v. Quarterman</i> , 341 F. App'x 68 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 552 U.S. 985 (2007).....	27

Thompson v. McNeil,
129 S. Ct. 1299 (2009)..... 27, 28, 34

United States v. Montgomery,
No. 2:11-cr-20044-JPM-1, 2014 WL
1516147 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 28, 2014) 18, 19

United States v. Wilson,
922 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 16, 19

Valle v. Florida ,
132 S. Ct. 1 (2011)..... 27, 32

Williams v. Cahill ex rel. County of Pima,
303 P.3d 532 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)..... 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Intellectual and
Developmental Disabilities,
*Intellectual Disability: Definition,
Classification, and Systems of Supports*
(11th ed. 2010) *passim*

American Association of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide: Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classifi- cation, and Systems of Support</i> (2012).....	23
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
John H. Blume et al., <i>Of Atkins and Men: Deviations from Clinical Definitions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 18 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 689 (2009).....	24
Nancy Haydt et al., <i>Advantages of DSM-5 in the Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability: Reduced Reliance on IQ Ceilings in Atkins (Death Penalty) Cases</i> , 82 UMKC L. REV. 359 (2014).....	14, 15, 22
Brent E. Newton, <i>The Slow Wheels of Furman's Machinery of Death</i> , 13 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 41 (2012).....	29
